

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

C.A. SPALDING COMPANY,	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
Plaintiff	:	Case no. 2:20-cv-01967-TJS
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
SELECTIVE INSURANCE GROUP, INC. and	:	
SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY OF	:	
AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendants	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF SELECTIVE INSURANCE GROUP, INC.
AND SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David Smith

David Smith (Pa. I.D. 21480)
Theresa E. Loscalzo (Pa. I.D. 52031)
Raymond J. Hunter (Pa. I.D. 87797)
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
1600 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7286
Telephone: (215) 751-2000
Facsimile: (215) 751-2205

*Attorneys for defendants Selective Insurance Group,
Inc. and Selective Insurance Company of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under the Civil Authority Provision of the Policy.....	5
A. Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy the Requirement of a Covered Cause of Loss.	6
B. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded Damage to “Other Property”	9
C. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded That Access to Its Place of Business is Prohibited Because of Damage to Another Property or to Enable a Civil Authority to have Unimpeded Access to the Other Damaged Property.....	9
II. For the Same Reasons Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under the Civil Authority Provision of the Policy, It Cannot State a Claim Under the Loss of Business Income Provision of the Policy.....	10
III. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Loss of Business Income For the Additional Reason that it has Failed to Allege Loss of a Contract.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	2, 6
<i>Friends of DeVito, et. al v. Wolf</i> , 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. April 13, 2020)	7, 8
<i>Motorists Mutual Insurance Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App’x. 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Port Authority of New York & New Jersey Affiliated FM Insurance Co.</i> 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Victaulic Co. v. Tieman</i> , 499 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Windowizards, Inc. v. Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company</i> , 2015 WL 1400726 (E.D.Pa. March 27, 2015).....	7
<i>Zion Hill Baptist Church of Philadelphia, Inc. & Robert P. Paskings, Esq., Custodian of the Assets of Zion Hill Baptist Church of Philadelphia, Inc. v. Ben Weinstein</i> , 1989 WL 817111 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Jan. 6, 1989)	7
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 1, 6
www.caspalding.com/our-clients	11
www.caspalding.com	11
